

## Selected docket entries for case 21-13582

Generated: 12/08/2022 14:11:29

<b>Filed</b>	<b>Document Description</b>	<b>Page</b>	<b>Docket Text</b>
04/04/2022	<u>35</u> Appellant Brief	2	Appellant's brief filed by Jim C. Beck. [21-13582] (ECF: Scott Grubman)

No. 21-13582-AA

---

---

In the **United States Court of Appeals**  
for the **Eleventh Circuit**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

versus

JIM C. BECK,  
*Defendant - Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Northern district of Georgia  
No. 1:19-CR-184-MHC

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**  
**JIM C. BECK**

---

RANDY S. CHARTASH  
CHARTASH LAW, LLC  
3151 Maple Dr. NE  
Atlanta, GA 30305  
(404) 333-2423

SCOTT GRUBMAN  
SERREEN MEKI  
CHILIVIS GRUBMAN  
1834 Independence Square  
Atlanta, GA 30338  
(404) 233-2842  
sgrubman@cglawfirm.com

*Counsel for Appellant*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	C1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
1. Course of Proceedings and Dispositions Below.....	3
2. Statement of the Facts.....	4
A. Georgia Underwriting Association (GUA).....	4
B. GUA Pre-Jim Beck .....	4
C. GUA: New Policies pre-Jim Beck.....	5
D. Reinsurance.....	7
E. Same With Insurance: Data Brings Costs Down.....	7
F. The Impact on GUA’s Bottom Line .....	8
G. The Solution.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	16

ARGUMENT AND CITATION OF AUTHORITY .....	17
I. The District Court Erred in Failing to Suppress the Two Search Warrants for Mr. Beck’s Email Account. ....	17
II. The District Court Erred in Failing to Suppress Statements Mr. Beck Made While Represented by Counsel .....	25
III. The District Court Abused its Discretion by Giving a Jury Charge that Misstated the Law by Instructing that Mail and Wire Fraud Requires the Intent to “Deceive or Cheat” Rather than the Intent to “Deceive and Cheat.” .....	30
IV. The District Court Abused Its Discretion by Failing to Give the Defense Theory of the Case Instruction Even Though It Was Supported by the Evidence.....	34
V. The District Court Erred by Failing to Enter a Judgment of Acquittal on The Money Laundering Charges Because They Merge into The Fraud Charges. ....	37
VI. The District Court Erred by Failing to Grant a Motion for Judgment of Acquittal on the Tax Counts Because There Was No Proof that Jim Beck Aided and Assisted Anyone Identified in the Indictment in Filing False Income Tax Returns.....	48
VII. The District Court Erred in Failing to Grant a Motion for Judgment of Acquittal on Count 25 Because the Mailing Was Not in Furtherance of The Alleged Scheme to Defraud GUA.....	54
VIII. The District Court Erred by Ordering Restitution on the Tax Charges Due and Payable Immediately When Restitution Is Not Mandatory and Can Only Be Imposed as A Condition of Supervision.....	56
CONCLUSION .....	58
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	59
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	60

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Burks v. U.S.*,  
437 U.S. 1 (1978).....16, 49

*Cleveland v. U.S.*,  
531 U.S. 12 (2000).....30

*Groh v. Ramirez*,  
540 U.S. 551 (2004).....20

*Murray v. U.S.*,  
487 U.S. 533 (1988).....22, 23

*Nix v. Williams*,  
467 U.S. 431 (1984).....23

*Perez v. U.S.*,  
297 F.2d 12 (5th Cir.1961) .....36

*Schmuck v. U.S.*,  
489 U.S. 705 (1989).....55

*Segura v. U.S.*,  
468 U.S. 796 (1984).....22

*Shaw v. U.S.*,  
137 S. Ct. 462 (2018).....31

*Shaw v. U.S.*,  
953 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2020) .....33

*U.S. v. Barron-Soto*,  
820 F.3d 409 (11th Cir. 2016) .....23

*U.S. v. Beck*,  
615 F.2d 441 (7th Cir. 1980) .....52

*U.S. v. Blake*,  
868 F.3d 960 (11th Cir. 2017) .....18, 21

*U.S. v. Bolton*,  
908 F.3d 75 (5th Cir. 2018) .....57

*U.S. v. Bush*,  
727 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2013) .....23

*U.S. v. Cosgrove*,  
637 F.3d 646 (6th Cir. 2011) .....40

*U.S. v. Culver*,  
822 Fed. Appx. 976 (11th Cir. 2020).....32

*U.S. v. Dean*,  
64 F.3d 660, 1995 WL 493006 (4th Cir. 1995).....58

*U.S. v. Fard*,  
805 Fed. Appx. 618 (11th Cir. 2020).....32

*U.S. v. Feast*,  
614 Fed. Appx. 195 (5th Cir. 2015).....57

*U.S. v. Garcia-Paulin*,  
627 F.3d 127 (5th Cir. 2010) .....50

*U.S. v. George*,  
975 F.2d 72 (2d Cir. 1992) .....21

*U.S. v. Grady*,  
18 F.4th 1275 (11th Cir. 2021) .....36

*U.S. v. Gumbs*,  
964 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2020) .....16

*U.S. v. Hammad*, 678 F. Supp. 397 (E.D.N.Y. 1987), *rev'd*,  
846 F.2d 854 (2d Cir. 1988) .....29

*U.S. v. Hammad*,  
858 F.2d 834 (2d Cir. 1988) .....28, 29

*U.S. v. Hassebrock*,  
663 F.3d 906 (7th Cir. 2011) .....57, 58

*U.S. v. Hassoun*,  
476 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 2007) .....51

*U.S. v. Hill*,  
643 F.3d 807 (11th Cir. 2011) .....55

*U.S. v. Holmes*,  
814 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2016) .....16, 48, 49

*U.S. v. Hornaday*,  
392 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir.2004) .....52

*U.S. v. Johnson*,  
440 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2006) .....38

*U.S. v. Leon*,  
468 U.S. 897 (1984).....18, 19, 20

*U.S. v. Lively*,  
803 F.2d 1124 (11th Cir.1986) .....35

*U.S. v. Martin*,  
747 F.2d 1404 (11th Cir.1984) .....50

*U.S. v. Masino*,  
No. 18-15019, 2021 WL 3235301 (11th Cir. July 30, 2021) .....32

*U.S. v. McNair*,  
605 F.3d 1152 (11th Cir. 2020) .....17

*U.S. v. Middleton*,  
690 F.2d 820 (11th Cir. 1982) .....36

*U.S. v. Nolen*,  
472 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 2006) .....57

*U.S. v. Noriega*,  
676 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2012) .....24

*U.S. v. Olive*,  
804 F.3d 747 (6th Cir. 2015) .....40

*U.S. v. Opdahl*,  
930 F.2d 1530 (11th Cir.1991) .....35

*U.S. v. Sassak*,  
881 F.2d 276 (6th Cir. 1989) .....50

*U.S. v. Searan*,  
259 F.3d 434 (6th Cir. 2001) .....50

*U.S. v. Smith*,  
546 F.2d 1275 (5th Cir. 1977) .....52

*U.S. v. Takhalov*,  
827 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir.), *modified on denial of reh’g*,  
838 F.3d 1168 (11th Cir. 2016) .....32

*U.S. v. Van Alstyne*,  
584 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2009) .....38, 39, 40

*U.S. v. Waters*,  
937 F.3d 1344 (11th Cir. 2019) .....32

*U.S. v. Westbrook*,  
858 F.3d 317 (5th Cir. 2017) .....57

*U.S. v. Wheeler*,  
16 F.4th 805 (11th Cir. 2021) .....32

*U.S. v. White*,  
848 F. App’x 830 (11th Cir. 2021) .....32

*U.S. v. Williams*,  
644 F.2d 696 (8th Cir. 1981) .....50

*U.S. v. Williams*,  
728 F.2d 1402 (11th Cir.1984) .....16, 36

*U.S. v. Wilson*,  
788 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2015) .....50

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 2 .....50, 52

18 U.S.C. § 1341 .....1, 3, 30, 55

18 U.S.C. § 1343 .....1, 3, 30

18 U.S.C. § 1344 .....31

18 U.S.C. § 1957 ..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 3231 .....1

18 U.S.C. § 3612(f)(1) .....56

18 U.S.C. § 3742 .....1

26 U.S.C. § 7206(2) ..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....1

**RULES**

ABA Model Rule 4.2 .....27

Fed. R. Crim P. 7(c) .....51

Fed. R. Crim P. 29(a) .....16, 49

Ga. R. Prof. Conduct 4.2(a) .....27
